CITY OF UNION CITY COUNTY OF HUDSON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE 2018-16

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 334 AND DECREASING THE MAXIMUM RENTAL LATE FEE

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:48-2, a municipality may make, amend, repeal and enforce ordinances not contrary to the laws of this State or of the United States, as it may deem necessary and proper for order and protection of persons and property, and for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the municipality and its inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, the City of Union City (the "City") is a municipality as defined by Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that it is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of its residents to amend Chapter 334 to decrease maximum rental late fee; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City, County of Hudson, State of New Jersey that the Code of the City of Union City is hereby amended and revised as follows:

SECTION ONE:

The definition of "Rent" contained in Chapter 334, Section 3, entitled "Definitions," is hereby amended to read as follows:

RENT

Any price for the use of a housing space. It includes any charge, no matter how set forth, paid by the tenant for the use of any service in connection with the housing space. Security deposits and charges for accessories, such as boats, mobile homes and automobiles, not used in connection with the housing space shall not be construed as "rent." No charges shall be permitted for late rent, whether termed a late rental fee, attorneys fee, interest on rent paid late, or any other fee, returned check fees, or any other similar charges in excess of twenty-five (\$25.00) dollars.

SECTION TWO:

<u>Severability</u>. If any term or provision of this Ordinance is held to be illegal, invalid, or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, in whole or in part, such determination shall not affect the validity of the remaining terms and provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION THREE:

<u>Repealer</u>. To the extent that any provision of the Code of the City of Union City is found to conflict with this Ordinance, in whole or in part, this Ordinance shall control.

SECTION FOUR:

In order to avoid accidental repeal of existing provisions, the City Clerk and the Corporation Counsel are hereby authorized to change any chapter numbers, article numbers and/or section numbers in the event that the codification of this Ordinance reveals that there is a conflict between those numbers and the existing Code.

SECTION FIVE:

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

Commissioners	Yea	Nay	Abstain/Present	Absent
Lucio P. Fernandez	X			
Tilo E. Rivas	X			
Celin J. Valdivia	X			
Maryury A. Martinetti	X			
Mayor Brian P. Stack	X			

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct Ordinance of the City of Union City Board of Commissioners, introduced on April 24, 2018 and was further considered and adopted after a Public Hearing held on May 9, 2018 at 7:00 PM at the Colin Powell Elementary School, 1500 New York Avenue, Union City, New Jersey.

INTRODUCED:

April 24, 2018

ADOPTED:

May 9, 2018

ATTEST:

Erin Knoedler

City Clerk